

22-1756

In The
United States Court of Appeals
For The Second Circuit

JAMES CERISIER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

CITY OF NEW YORK,

Defendant-Appellee,

NEW YORK CITY POLICE OFFICER SAURABH SHAH,

Defendant-Appellee.

**On appeal from the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of New York, 1:19-cv-3850**

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Jaba Tsitsuashvili

Counsel of record

Anna Goodman

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE

901 N. Glebe Road, Suite 900

Arlington, Virginia 22203

(703) 682-9320

jtsitsuashvili@ij.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. This Court should reaffirm qualified immunity’s fair warning standard and deny immunity in this case.	4
A. Qualified immunity is not based on considerations irrelevant to the constitutional analysis.....	5
B. This Court should make clear that qualified immunity is not an invitation to concoct impunity.	11
II. To avoid further erosion of Section 1983, this Court should clearly establish the law going forward, even if it grants immunity here.	15
CONCLUSION.....	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bacon v. Phelps</i> , 961 F.3d 533 (2d Cir. 2020)	16
<i>Baird v. Renbarger</i> , 576 F.3d 340 (7th Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>Binay v. Bettendorf</i> , 601 F.3d 640 (6th Cir. 2010).....	7
<i>Burnett v. Grattan</i> , 468 U.S. 42 (1984).....	12
<i>California v. Hodari D.</i> , 499 U.S. 621 (1991).....	8
<i>Camreta v. Greene</i> , 563 U.S. 692 (2011).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Crawford-El v. Britton</i> , 523 U.S. 574 (1998).....	13
<i>Estate of Smart v. City of Wichita</i> , 2018 WL 3744063 (D. Kan. Aug. 7, 2018)	13
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	12
<i>Gerard v. City of New York</i> , 843 F. App'x 380 (2d Cir. 2021)	8
<i>Graham v. Connor</i> , 490 U.S. 386 (1989).....	4, 8

Holland ex rel. Overdorff v. Harrington,
268 F.3d 1179 (10th Cir. 2001)..... 7

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002)..... 6, 10, 11

Horn v. Stephenson,
11 F.4th 163 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 10

Horvath v. City of Leander,
946 F.3d 787 (5th Cir. 2020)..... 13

Jacobs v. City of Chicago,
215 F.3d 758 (7th Cir. 2000)..... 7

Jones v. Treubig,
963 F.3d 214 (2d Cir. 2020) 11

Kisela v. Hughes,
138 S. Ct. 1148 (2018)..... 13, 14

Manzanares v. Roosevelt Cnty. Adult Detention Ctr.,
331 F. Supp. 3d 1260 (D.N.M. 2018) 13

Maresca v. Bernalillo Cnty.,
804 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 2015)..... 7

McCoy v. Alamu,
141 S. Ct. 1364 (2021)..... 11

McKinney v. City of Middletown,
49 F.4th 730 (2d Cir. 2022)..... 15

Mills v. Fenger,
216 F. App'x 7 (2d Cir. 2006) 7–8

Nelson v. City of Davis,
685 F.3d 867 (9th Cir. 2012)..... 10

Pauk v. Bd. of Trustees,
654 F.2d 856 (2d Cir. 1981) 12

Pearson v. Callahan,
555 U.S. 223 (2009)..... 17

Perea v. Baca,
817 F.3d 1198 (10th Cir. 2016)..... 5

Phillips v. Cmty. Ins. Corp.,
678 F.3d 513 (7th Cir. 2012)..... 10

Sabir v. Williams,
52 F.4th 51 (2d Cir. 2022)..... 16

Spear v. Town of W. Hartford,
954 F.2d 63 (2d Cir. 1992) 12

Stamps v. Town of Framingham,
813 F.3d 27 (1st Cir. 2016) 7

Taylor v. Riojas,
141 S. Ct. 52 (2020)..... 11

Tekle v. United States,
511 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 2007)..... 7

Terebesi v. Torres,
764 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2014) 6, 9

Thompson v. Clark,
2018 WL 3128975 (E.D.N.Y. June 26, 2018)..... 13

Ventura v. Rutledge,
398 F. Supp. 3d 682 (E.D. Cal. 2019) 13

Weber v. Dell,
804 F.2d 796 (2d Cir. 1986) 6–7

Wilson v. Lamp,
901 F.3d 981 (8th Cir. 2018)..... 7, 10

Wright v. City of Euclid,
962 F.3d 852 (6th Cir. 2020)..... 7

Wyatt v. Cole,
504 U.S. 158 (1992)..... 13

Zadeh v. Robinson,
928 F.3d 457 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 13, 14

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017)..... 13, 14

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

William Baude, *Is Qualified Immunity Unlawful?*,
106 Calif. L. Rev. 45 (2018) 13

Evan Bernick, *It’s Time to Limit Qualified Immunity*,
Geo. J.L. & Pub. Pol’y: Legal Blog (Sept. 17, 2018) 12–13

Alexander A. Reinert, *Qualified Immunity’s Flawed Foundation*,
111 Calif. L. Rev. 101 (forthcoming)..... 12, 13

Joanna C. Schwartz, *The Case Against Qualified Immunity*,
93 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1797 (2018) 13

Joanna C. Schwartz, *Police Indemnification*,
89 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 885 (2014) 13

Jay R. Schweikert, Cato Institute, *Qualified Immunity: A Legal, Practical, and Moral Failure* (2020)..... 17
